
Rajendra K. Pachauri
Chairman of the IPCC 
C/O World Meteorological Organization
7bis Avenue de la Paix 
C.P. 2300
CH- 1211 Geneva 2, Switzerland

Dear Dr. Pachauri, 

The undersigned organizations would like to express our concerns about the upcoming IPCC joint working 
group expert meeting on geoengineering to be held in Lima, Peru, June 20-22, 2011.  

Geoengineering, the intentional large-scale manipulation of the Earth�s systems to modify the climate, is one of 
the most serious issues the international community will face in the decades ahead. The prospects of artificially 
changing the chemistry of our oceans to absorb more CO2, modifying the Earth�s radiative balance, devising 
new carbon sinks in fragile ecosystems, redirecting hurricanes and other extreme weather events are alarming. 
The potential for accidents, dangerous experiments, inadequate risk assessment, unexpected impacts, 
unilateralism, private profiteering, disruption of agriculture, inter-state conflict, illegitimate political goals and 
negative consequences for the global South is high. The likelihood that geoengineering will provide a safe, 
lasting, democratic and peaceful solution to the climate crisis is non-existent.

The IPCC aims to be �policy relevant� and �policy neutral,� and must take great care not to squander its 
credibility on geoengineering, a topic that is gathering steam precisely when there is no real progress on 
mitigation and adaptation. The IPCC�s announcement of the expert meeting already suggests that 
geoengineering has a place in the portfolio of legitimate responses to climate change (a highly contestable 
claim), and that the role of the IPCC is to define what that role is. Permit us to stress that this is not primarily a 
scientific question; it is a political one. International peasant organizations, indigenous peoples, and social 
movements have all expressed outright opposition to such measures as a false solution to the climate crisis. 

The Scientific Steering Group of this expert meeting includes well-known geoengineering advocates who have 
called for steep increases in funding for research and for proceeding with experimentation, as well as scientists 
who have patents pending on geoengineering technologies and/or other financial interests. Asking a group of 
geoengineering scientists if more research should be done on the topic is like asking a group of hungry bears if 
they would like honey. Their predictable answer should be viewed with skepticism. At the same time, 
independent organizations, which have devoted years of critical research to geoengineering, are not allowed to 
participate, even as observers. 

Furthermore, we are concerned that the IPCC appears to be wading into waters beyond its expertise and 
mandate. The expert meeting, for instance, describes �appropriate governance mechanisms� as part of its 
mandate, and participants will discuss the �suitability of existing governance mechanisms for managing 
geoengineering, including social, legal and political factors.� This is a crucial discussion that has already begun 
at the international level among governments and civil society, most notably at the Conference of the Parties to 
the Convention on Biological Diversity in Japan in 2010. That meeting agreed to adopt a de facto moratorium 
on real-world experimentation until a number of conditions are met. The critical question of governance is one 
that needs to be fully debated by the international community, with all interested states, civil society 
organizations, indigenous peoples and farmers� organizations taking part in a clearly democratic, multilateral 
transparent and accountable way. Scientists from the IPCC should participate in that debate, but they do not 
have the expertise or legitimacy to determine the suitability of existing governance mechanisms. 

In the months ahead, as the Fifth Assessment Report is prepared, civil society organizations concerned with 
climate change and geoengineering will closely scrutinize the IPCC�s work. In particular, we will look for the 



IPCC to come out clearly and strongly in favour of the strict application of the precautionary principle and 
against any real-world geoengineering experimentation. 

On the expert meeting, before its report is published and its conclusions are shared more broadly, we urge the 
IPCC to ensure that a variety of civil society voices is heard, understood, and taken into account, particularly 
from the global South. This will provide much-needed common sense and a global perspective, as well as a 
counterpoint to the more prominent and extreme positions of some Northern scientists engaged in 
geoengineering research. 

We thank you for your attention to these issues and look forward to your reply. 

IPCC signatories  July 29 2011
National, local, regional organizations (167)

1. Aboriginal Legal Rights Movement Inc, 
Australia Neil E. Gillespie NeilG@alrm.org.au

2. Acción Ecológica, Ecuador Ivonne Ramos notransgenicos@accionecologica.org
3. Acción por la Biodiversidad, Argentina Eugenia Jerio agenciabiodla@gmail.com
4. ACSEIPICA, France Claire Henrion acseipica.association@gmail.com
5. ADEID, Action pour un Développement 

Équitable, Intégré et Durable, Cameroon Michel Takam mtakam2000@yahoo.fr
6. African Centre for Biosafety, South Africa Mariam Mayet mariammayet@mweb.co.za
7. Agricultura Alternativa y Alerta ante la 

Transgénesis, Panama Pedro Rivera Ramos pedrorivera58@hotmail.com
8. Alliance Sud, Switzerland Nicole Werner Nicole.Werner@alliancesud.ch
9. Amigos da Terra Brasil Lucia Ortiz lucia@natbrasil.org.br
10. Amigos de la Tierra Buenos Aires, Argentina Eduardo Sanchez educacion@amigos.org.ar
11. Amigu di Tera, Curaçao, Brazil Lloyd Narain amiguditera@gmail.com
12. APUNA - INDIA Mk Gogineni motigogineni@yahoo.com
13. Art of Living, UK Julie Madeley julie.artofliving@gmail.com
14. Asienhaus; Germany Michael Reckordt michael.reckordt@asienhaus.de
15. Asociacion ANDES, Peru Alejandro Argumedo alejandro@andes.org.pe
16. Association of Biological Farmers New 

Zealan Nicole Masters nicole@integritysoils.co.nz
17. Australia Greening Arunachala, Australia Apeetha Arungiri apeethaarunagiri@gmail.com
18. Bio WILD Foundation, India biowild.foundation@gmail.com
19. Biofuelwatch, UK/US Almuth Ernsting almuthbernstinguk@yahoo.co.uk
20. Candian Dimension Magazine, Canada Cy Gonick editor@canadiandimension.com
21. CCNB Action, Canada Leah Anstis homegrown@conservationcouncil.ca
22. CECCAM, México Ana de Ita ceccam@ceccam.org.mx
23. CEIBA AT, Guatemala Lucia Ortiz lucia@natbrasil.org.br
24. Cenami, México Alvaro Salgado alvarosalra@hotmail.com
25. CENSAT AT Colombia Tatiana Roa Avendaño totuma07@yahoo.com
26. Center for Cultural Interchange and 

Greenheart , US Laura Rose lrose@cci-exchange.com
27. Center for Encounters and Active Non-

Violence, Austria Matthias Reichl info@begegnungszentrum.at
28. Centre for Civil Society Environmental 

Justice Project South Africa, Patrick Bond pbond@mail.ngo.za
29. Centro Ecológico, IPÉ, Brazil María José Guazzelli mariajose.guazzelli@gmail.com
30. Centro Ecologista  Renacer,  Argentina Miguel A Alfaro renacer.vc@gmail.com



31. Centro Fray Julián Garcés de Derechos 
Humanos y Desarrollo Comunitario, México Octavio Rosas L orr@unam.mx

32. CERDET AT Bolivia Ruben Cuba rubencuba1@gmail.com

33. CESTA, amigos de la tierra El Salvador 
Silvia Quiroa, Ricardo 
Navarro cesta@cesta-foe.org-sv 

34. Citizens Awareness Network, US Kimberly Madeiros kimberly@admin.umass.edu
35. COECOCEIBA-AT Costa Rica Isaac rojas isaac@coecoceiba.org
36. Colectivo COA, México Eva Robles elcolectivocoa@gmail.com
37. Colectivo Voces Ecológicas COVEC, 

Panamá Olmedo Carrasquilla radioplaneta77@gmail.com
38. Comite Intertribal - ITC de Brasil Marcos Terena marcosterena@gmail.com
39. Comité Nacional por defensa de la Fauna y 

Flora, Chile -CODEF ATChile
Bernardo Zentilli van 
Kilsdonk presidencia@codeff.cl

40. Consejo de Ejidos y Comunidades 
Opositores a la Presa La Parota, México Rodolfo Chávez orr@unam.mx

41. Consumer Rights for Safe Food, Phillipines Noemi Tirona tuffypac@yahoo.com
42. Cooperativa por un Ambiente Biodiverso y 

Sustentable, México Rubén Treviño rubentrevinof@gmail.com
43. Corner House, UK Larry Lohmann larrylohmann@gn.apc.org
44. Council of Canadians, Canada Andrea Harnden aharden@canadians.org
45. Cuarto Menguante Aliento por la 

conservación A.C.,México Ernesto Macip macip21@cuartomenguante.org
46. DAWN, Phillipines info@dawnnet.org
47. Development Fund, Norway Andrew P. Kroglund andrew@utviklingsfondet.no
48. Dewan Adat Papua Yoab Syatfle yoabs@hotmail.com
49. Ecograin, Spain Pedro Almoguera ecograin@yahoo.es
50. Ecological Society of the Philippines Javier M. Claparols jmc1@mozcom.com
51. Ecologistas en Acción, Spain Tom Kucharz agroecologia@ecologistasenaccion.org
52. Econexus, UK Helena Paul h.paul@gn.apc.org
53. ECOMUNIDADES, red ecologista autonoma 

de la cuenca de México Miguel Valencia vammulkay@gmail.com
54. Ethiopian Society or Consumer Protection, 

Ethiopia Gebremedhine Birega gbirega@gmail.com
55. Fair, Italy Alberto Zoratti alberto.zoratti@faircoop.it 
56. Family Farm Defenders John E. Peck familyfarmdefenders@yahoo.com
57. FASE, do Brasil Marcelo Calazans fase@fase.org.br
58. Federation for Middle East Peace US Ralf Kader info@usfmep.org 
59. Five Trillion Trees. Europe Chris Hemmings christrees@gmail.com
60. Fondation Sciences Citoyennes, France Fabien Piasecki fabien.piasecki@sciencescitoyennes.org
61. Food First USA Eholtgim@foodfirst.org
62. Food Freedom, USA Rady Ananda drum4peace@gmail.com
63. Frente de Pueblos en Defensa de la Tierra y 

el Agua, México Octavio Rosas orr@unam.mx
64. Friends of the Earth U.S., USA Eric Hoffman EHoffman@foe.org
65. Friends of the Earth, Sierra Leone Olatunde Johnson friendsoftheearth2006@yahoo.com
66. Fundación Heifer-Ecuador Fernanda Vallejo fundacionheifer@heifer-ecuador.org
67. Fundación por el Futuro, España Emanuel Kuntzelman ekuntzelman@cci-exchange.com
68. Fundación Promotora de Cooperativas, El 

Salvador
Dimas Mauricio Vanegas 
Caceras direccion@funprocoop.org

69. Fundacion Solon, Bolivia Elisabeth Paredo funsolon@funsolon.org
70. GAIA Fundation Teresa Anderson teresa@gaianet.org
71. Gender-CC, International Nina Somera nina.somera@gmail.com
72. GMWatch, UK Jonathan Matthews info@gmwatch.org
73. Greenovation Center, China Lo Sze Ping szeping1924@gmail.com



74. Grey Nuns, Canada Rosalie Bertelle rbertell@greynun.org

75. Grupo Semillas, Colombia Germán Vélez
german@semillas.org.co,semillas@semillas.
org.co

76. Grupo Thunhupha Sergio Arispe Barrientos sergioab@mail.com
77. Helio, France Helene O'Connor helene.connor@helio-international.org
78. IBON, Philipines Paul Quintos pquintos@ibon.org
79. Indian Biodiversity Forum S. Faizi ecology@dataone.in
80. Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy, USA Jim Harkness jharkness@iatp.org
81. Institute for Social Ecology , USA Brian Tokar briant@pshift.com> 
82. Institute of Science in Society Mae-Wan-Ho m.w.ho@i-sis.org.uk
83. Instituto de Astonomia, Mexico Luc Binette luc.binette.7@gmail.com
84. Instituto de Estudios Ecologistas del Tercer 

Mundo, Ecuador
Aurora Donoso info@estudiosecologistas.org

85. Instutute for Social Ecology, Vermont, USA Brian info@social-ecology.org, briant@pshift.com
86. International Center for Technology 

Assessment, USA
Andrew Kimbrell colin@icta.org

87. Island Sustainability Alliance CIS Inc (ISACI) Imogen P. Ingram imogen@oyster.net.ck
88. KaLahui, Hawaii Mililani B. Trask mililani.trask@gmail.com
89. Kiee Lu'u S.S.S.  México kieeluu@prodigy.net.mx
90. Koani Foundation,  Hawaii Kaiopua Fye kaiopua@koanifoundation.org
91. L'Union Paysanne, Canada Karen Rothschild < jumentgrise@gmail.com>
92. La Asamblea Veracruzana de Iniciativa y 

Defensa Ambiental (LAVIDA), México
Octavio Rosas L orr@unam.mx

93. Life e. V, Germany Nina Somera nina.somera@gmail.com
94. LIFE, Asia and Europe, Germany Malek hondi@gmx.de
95. Los Angeles Sky Watch, US Barry losangelesskywatch@yahoo.com
96. Mangrove Action Project, USA Alfredo Quarto mangroveap@olympus.net
97. Movimiento de la Juventud Kuna, Panamá Mani Napi manigueuigdinapi@yahoo.es
98. Movimiento Madre Tierra- AT Honduras Juan Almendarez almendarez.bonilla@gmail.com
99. Movimiento por la Vida Equidad Campesina, 

El Salvador 
Miguel Angel de Jesús 
Marroquín

mvequidadcampesina@yahoo.es 

100. National Toxics Network Inc. USA Jo Imming evolve@joimmig.com
101. Network of the Indigenous Peoples-

Solomon (NIPS)
GRammie Vahia grammie_vahia@hotmail.com

102. Ngati Hine tribe of the Bay Of 
Islands, New Zealand

Te Aroha Henare tatmhenare@yahoo.co.nz

103. NusaAlifuru of Maluku, Hawaii Fiu Mataese Elisara fiuelisara51@yahoo.com
104. Observatorio Latinoamericano de 

Conflictos Ambientales, Chile
Lucio Cuenca Berger l.cuenca@olca.cl

105. OFRANEH , Organización Garifuna, 
Honduras

Miriam Miranda garifuna@ofraneh.org

106. Ole Siosiomaga Society 
Incorporated, Samoa

Mataese Elisara fiuelisara51@yahoo.com

107. Organización de Agricultores 
Biológicos, México

Mercedes García orabmerga@hotmail.com

108. Pacific Policies, Canada Lisa Barrett lbarrett@vcn.bc.ca
109. PARAGOS PILIPINAS AND ENVI 

WATCHERS AND MOVERS, Philipines
Elvira M. Baladad : em_baladad@yahoo.com.ph

110. Planetary Movement for Mother 
Earth, Austria

Claudia von Werlhof claudia.von-werlhof@uibk.ac.at

111. Please sign on Dogwood Alliance, 
USA 

Scot Quaranda scot@dogwoodalliance.org

112. Proceso de Comunidades Negras de 
Colombia 

Hildebrando Vélez Galeano hildebrandov@msn.com



113. Rainforest Rescue - Rettet den 
Regenwald, Germany Klaus Schenck berlin@regenwald.org

114. RAPA NUI PARLIAMENT, (Polinesia) Erity Teave ETIPC@YAHOO.COM
115. Recovered Science.com, USA Peter Aleff hpaleff@recoveredscience.com
116. Red de Coordinación en 

Biodiversidad, Costa Rica Silvia Rodríguez silviar@ice.co.cr
117. REDE BRASILEIRA DE 

PESQUISAS EM NANOTECNOLOGIA, 
Brazil

Paulo Martins marpaulo@uol.com.br

118. REDES AT, Uruguay Karin urusust@gmail.com
119. Reforest the Earth, UK Angie Zelter reforest@gn.apc.org
120. Rising Tide North America David Lee david@risingtidenorthamerica.org
121. Sachetan, India Subhash Sule subhashsule@dataone.in
122. SAFEAGE, South Africa. Glenn Ashton ekogaia@iafrica.com
123. Salva la Selva, Spain, Guadalupe Rodríguez guadalupe@regenwald.org
124. Sandcastle Anthropologists, US Audrey Steiner asteiner@mail.utexas.edu
125. Savia, Escuela de Pensamiento 

Ecologista, Guatemala Magali Rey lamaga55@gmail.com
126. SEARICE, Philippines Ditdit Pelegrina ditdit_pelegrina@SEARICE.ORG.PH
127. Seed Stewards Association of Turkey Tracy Lord Sen tracymlord@gmail.com
128. Seeds Action Network Germany Ruediger Stegemann rstg@gmx.de
129. Sisters of Charity of Nazareth 

Congregational Leadership, US Joetta Venneman jvenneman@scnazarethky.org 
130. Sunray Harvesters, India Aruna Rodrigues arunarod@gmail.com
131. Supahumandignity, France Marco supahumandignity@gmail.com
132. SwissAid, Switzerland Tina Goethe T.Goethe@swissaid.ch
133. Taiwan Environmental Protection 

Union, Taiwan Gloria Kuang-Jung HSU kjhsu@ntu.edu.tw
134. Terra de Direitos Human Rights 

Organization Brasil Darci Frigo anacarolina@terradedireitos.org.br
135. Terra-1530, Moldova Petru Bontaru terra1530@gmail.com
136. The Cook Islands Climate Action 

Network (CICAN) Rarotonga, Cook Islands David Ngatae cookscan@gmail.com
137. The Enviro Show, USA Don Ogden enviroshow@valleyfreeradio.org
138. The Noordhoek Environmental Action 

Group South Africa Glenn Ashton ekogaia@africa.com
139. The Seed Stewards Association of 

Turkey Tracy Lord Sen tracymlord@gmail.com
140. Tomorrow Energy Management, USA Thomas Morrow thomasx46@gmail.com
141. Un Salto de Vida, México Graciela Ramírez orr@unam.mx
142. Uno contra la manipulación del 

planeta, Colombia Jaime Rudas jrudasl@gmail.com
143. Youth Welfare Club, India Suman ywcshahkot@rediffmail.com
144. Green Delaware, USA Alan Muller greendel@dca.net
145. Fundación Atenea A. C. (Puebla, 

México) Célida Godina celidagod@hotmail.com
146. Green Convergance for Safe food, 

Healthy Environment and Sustainable 
Economy, Philipines

Angelina P. Galang jmc1@mozcom.com

147. FEDAYIM - Federación de Afectados 
por Yacyretá de Itapúa y Misiones - Paraguay Jorge Urusoff jorge.urusof@gmail.com>

148. Local Development Foundation -LDF, 
Thailand Benjamas Siripatra benjamasldi_2@hotmail.com

149. Partido Kalikasan (Philippine 
Green Party) Roy Cabonegro secretariat@partidokalikasan.org 



150. Centro de Análisis y Acción en 
Tóxicos y sus Alternativas (CAATA), México Fernando Bejarano coordinacion@caata.org.mx

151. LIFE - Education, Environment, 
Equity e.V., Germany Ulrike Roehr roehr@life-online.de

152. Center for Community, Democracy 
and Ecology - U.S. Reede Stockton reede@ccdecology.org

153. Centro Mesoamericano de Estudios 
sobre Tecnología Apropiada, Guatemala Roberto Cáceres Estrada robertocacerese2008@gmail.com

154. African Biodiversity Network (ABN), 
Kenya Anne Maina mail: anne@africanbiodiversity.org 

155. GenderCC-Women for Climate 
Justice, Philipines Nina Somera nina.somera@gmail.com

156. Church World Service David M. Weaver dweaver@churchworldservice.org
157. Carbon Trade Watch  Joanna Cabello joanna@carbontradewatch.org
158. The World Development Movement, 

UK Kirsty Wright Kirsty.Wright@wdm.org.uk
159. Geoengineeringwatch.org, USA Ken Hood ken-hood@att.net
160. What Next Forum, Sweden Niclas Hallstrom niclas.hallstrom@whatnext.org
161. Grupo Biosfera Erick Pajares G bgc.pae@gmail.com
162. Organization name: Movimiento 

Ciudadano Frente al Cambio Climático - 
MOCICC, Perú

Jose Luis Ricapa 
Ninanya

 jlricapa@gmail.com
http://www.mocicc.org/

163. Ecological Internet Glenn Barry glen.barry@gmail.com>
164. GRAPPE, Belgique Paul LANNOYE paul.lannoye@skynet.be>
165. Women's Action for Change (WAC), 

Fiji Noelene Nabulivou noelenen@gmail.com
166. "8 Venado A.C", y "Movimiento 

Ciudadano por Cacaluta", México Jorge Rocha jjrocha60@hotmail.com
167. Fundacion Indigena Cultural 

O'uliwo'u, municipio Guajira, Pais Venezuela hilario chacin hilariochacin01@hotmail.com


